

**WPA 10655 of 2024  
CAN 1 of 2024, CAN 2 of 2024**

**Minahajuddin and another  
-vs-  
The State of West Bengal & ors.**

Mr. Abhratosh Majumder  
Mr. Chandrachur Chatterjee  
...for the petitioners  
Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharya  
Mr. Robiul Islam  
Mr. Raju Mondal  
Mr. Masooq Rahman  
...for the respondent no.6  
Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Banerjee  
Mr. Parashar Baidya  
...for the University  
Ms. Asha G. Gutgutia  
...for the NCTE

Opposition filed on behalf of the respondent no.3 and reply filed on behalf of the petitioners are taken on record.

Heard the learned counsels for the parties.

The respondent no.6 is granted liberty to file supplementary affidavit to bring on record certain relevant facts.

Let the same be done within a fortnight from this date.

Response, if any, be given within a week therefrom.

If any minutes of the meeting by which the impugned order was passed are available, let the same be placed on record by way of an affidavit by the University within a fortnight from this date.

List this matter for hearing on 05.11.2024.

Any steps taken pursuant to the interim order passed

earlier shall not create any equity in favour of anyone.

On the joint prayer of the learned counsels for the parties and since the matter has been heard by this Bench on numerous occasions, the matter is marked at heard in part.

Parties shall act on a server copy downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Jay Sengupta, J.)**